© FL01-008

- DOCKET NO,

4 In the Matter of = N THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
: ' OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY FOR

APPROVAL OF REVISIONS TO ITS

OUTDOOR LIGHTING TARIFF

. Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota

MEMORANDA

7 o] g
2/
/ 510/
o7 o 11l
4/ AL
//&J




L PO Box 490
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56538-0496
-0 218 7398200 ‘
©www,otpeo.com (web site)

~ pot-o08 |
215 South Cascade Street : : o S : :

May 3,2001

‘. Ms. Deb Elofson, Director
- South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
. State Capitol |
500 East Capitol Street
~ Pierre. SD 57501-5070

Re: In the Matter of a Request by Otter Tail Power Company to Amend
its Outdoor Lighting Tariff.
SDPUC Case No.

Dear Ms. Elofson:

Pursuant to South Dakota Codified Laws Section 49-34A-10 and Administrative
" Rules of South Dakota 20:10:13:03, enclosed for filing please find an original and ten (10)
‘- copies of Otter Tail Power Company’s Request to Amend its Outdoor Lighting Tanff.

~ Should yo'u have any questions with respect to this filing, please contact me at (218)
739-8350 or Darlene Mandelke, Otter Tail's Supervisor, Regulatory Services, at (218) 739-
- 8819. ‘ , ,

| El [ | o  RECEIVED
e BRI MAY 87 2001

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

An Equdl Opportunity Employer




EL01-008

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
'BEFORE THE
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of a Request by Otter Tall
Power Company to Amend its Outdoor

Docket No.

PETITION OF OTTER TAIL CORPORATION
s INTRODUCTION.
o Pursuant to South Dakota Codified Laws Section 49-34A-10 and Admmlstmlwc Rules of

Somh Dakota 20 10: 13: 03, Otter Ta11 Power Company (“Otter Tml”) hereby petitions the South

. ]jakota Pubhc Ut111t1es Comxmssmn for approval of an amended Outdoor nghtmg Tanff

‘ 4(“OL'1'”) The proposed amended OLT attached as Exhibit No. 1 is similar to Otter Tail’s
e.nstmg OLT Rate Demgnatron M 428, but it adds two hxgh-pressure sodium pole top decorative
ﬁxtures and ﬁve metal halide ﬁxtures The proposed amended OLT also adds a fixed seasonal
‘charge for outdoor lighting v used on a seasonal basns. Additional language changes clanfy the

| terms of the Tanff and conform the Tariff to State Electncal Code requxrements

2 GENERAL FILING INFORMATION

' Pursuant to the Administrative Rules of South Dakota 20:10:01 02 03, Otter Tml

i f_provides the following general information.

RECEIVED

MAY 07 2001

SOUTH DAKOTA puUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

! Otter Tail Power Company is a registered trade name of Otter Tail Corporation.




AA.‘ Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Utility.

- Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
P. O. Box 496
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
(218) 739-8200 :

'B.  Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Utility Attorney.

- Bruce Gerhardson

‘Associate General Counsel
Otter Tail Corporation

215 South Cascade Street

P. O. Box 496

Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
(218) 739-8350

- C. . Date of Filing and Date Tariff Will Take Effect.

This proposed amended OLT is being filed on May 3, 2001 and Otter Tail requests

o - approval effective as of the earliest possible date.

D. Laws Controlling Schedule for Processing the Filing.

South Dakota Codified Law § 49-34A-10 controls the filing of the Petition, but does not
establish a deadline for final Commission action. Otter Tail requests an expedited and informal

pméeeding,y including any variances that may be necessary.

E. Title of Utility Employee Responsible for Filing.

Darlene Mandelke ‘
Supervisor, Regulatory Services
Otter Tail Power Company

‘215 South Cascade Street

P. O. Box 496

Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
(218) 739-8819




DESCR]PTION OF FILING.

A. Background

There are three primary reasons Otter Tail is proposing this amended OLT: 1) it will

' provide additional fixture options to customers, 2) it creates an administratively efficient means

 of fixed cost recovery for seasonal outdoor lighting, and 3) it clarifics the terms of the tariff and

onforms the tariff to certain State Electrical Code requirements.

b)) i ‘The Prbgosed Amended Qutdoor Lighting Tariff Provides Additional Fixture

 Options to Customers.

" Otter Tail currently proﬁdes municipal and private.cust;)mcrs several types of fixtures for
- 'r, oﬁfdoor area Iighting servicés under it existing Commission-approvcd OLT, Rate Designation M- .‘
;428 (e g street hghts yard flood lights, private parkmg lots etc.). Under the existing OLT the
: ;ﬁxtures avallable for street and area lighting are limited to mercury vapor and high-pressure
sodium types.’ Floodlighting ﬁxturgs are limited to mercury vapor, hlgh-prcssure sodium and

- metal halide types. Only one mercury vapor fixture is available for seasonal outdoor area

The pi-oposed amended OLT adds two high-pressure sodium pole-top decorative fixture
. types duc to the fact that they have already been used to replace mercury vapor fixtures durmg a
streethght change-out program (“SL M2 The S L rate will soon expire according to sunset

,‘provxsmns that apply to the SL rates,” after which there will be no applicable tari{f rate for high-

. ‘pressure sodium pole top fixtures. The proposed tariff will provide such a tariff rate.

" © 2 A letter of explanation written by Otter Tail to the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission is attached as Exhibit

“No. 2.

3 Aletter written by Otter Tail to the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission proposing sunsct dates for SL rates
is attached as Exhibit No. 3.

3




The proposed OLT also includes five types of metal halide fixtures. Otter Tail is adding
" these fixtures to satisfy growing customer interest and to prepare for future environmental

regulation that may encourage ot requirc discontinuing the use of mercury vapor fixtures.

2 Cost Recovery for Seasonal Lighting,

A ﬁﬁce’d seasonal charge is also included in the proposed amended OLT. This scasonal

hémge hasy been added to provide an administratively efﬁcient method of allocnting appropriate

;fxxed costs to those customers who use their outdoor lighting on a seasonal basns The fixed
"charge is equal to the customer connection charge that has prevnously been npproved by the
omm15310n Rate Designation M-61M. Using thlS seasonal charge to rccover ﬁxcd cosls will

allow any ﬁxture type tobeusedasa seasonal light.

3) Clant’ cation of the Tenns of the Outdoor Lighting TantT and Conforming to the

State Elect:ncal Code.

Changes have also been made to the language of the OLT in order to clarify the terms of
' the tanff These changes put the sections of the tanff in a more logical order and otherwise help
k‘f'to clanfy its apphcatlon Addmonal changes have been made to conform thc OLT to the State

Electncal Code These changes are descnbed below and included under the followmg headings:

1. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE:

| - Two commas added to clarify the language to include private lighting.

2. UNDERGROUND SERVICE:

a. The sentence “If overhead service is not available, there is no additional
charge.” has been added to clarify situations where Otter Tail forgives the
underground charge because overhead service is not available.




b. The sentence, “There is no addmonnl charge for the MV-6 PT, HPS-9 PT
or the HPS-14 PT fixtures.” has been added bccnusc the undcrz.,round
service charge is already included.

. MOUNTING LOCATION:

Delete customer ownership of the pole. This change is necessary in order to
conform to the State Electrical Code.

_ OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHANGES:

a Sign lighting — underlined and bolded heading to separate this section.

. b. Contract period — added a minimum of four months for seasonal
S€TVICC

" The order of items throughout the rate schedule has changed to pul
sections in a more logical order.

B. Terms And Conditions Of The Proposed Amended Outdoor Lighting Tariff.

Under the proposed amended OLT, Otter Tail w1ll install and own each outdoor hghtmg

= system mcludmg the fixture, pole and other necessary equ1pment or wiring for which a cost value

shall be allocated (collectlvely “the material cost“) Otter Tail will also maintain each system _

e 'and supply the necessary electncny for the unit. The light will operate form dusk to dawn. The

i ;proposed'axnended OLT allows for recovery of the material cost, maintenance and the energy

E ;"needed to power the umt | |

The proposed rates for the new fixtures were determined on a cost basis. The rates

‘ “include recovery of material costsv usmg. the average lrfe allowed dnder Otter Tall s deprecmtlon

~ schedule, a maintenance fee based on the average lamp life, an energy charge based on Otter

Tail’s Outdoor Lighting — Energy Only tariff, Rate Designation M-418S, and a rcturn on

investment. The rate paid for fixtures that have been available under the existing OLT shall not

v change. Therefore, this tariff changes are intended to be revenue neutral.

5




The pmposed fixed charge for a scasonal customer was determined by using u rate cqual

~tothe approved customer connection charg,e, Rate Designation M- 61S. Otter Tail has proposed

o kto use thrs ﬁxed charge rather than a separate scasonal rate for cach fixture for purposcd of

admmrstratrve efﬁcrency It should be noted that there is a rclutwely low volume of scasonal
nccounts and therefore it is believed that other methods of cost recovery would be too

f bersome to be admmrstratrvely efﬁcrent or cost-effecttve Under the proposcd amended
‘LO T; the ﬁxed charge would be billed once per-season in addition to the monthly rate and would

ncluded on the first bill rendered for each season. In addition, each scasonal customer would

ibe brlled for the number of months each season that the outdoor lighting fixture is in usc, but not

less than a minimum of four months.
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

Otter Tarl Requests That the Following Persons Be Placed on the Commrssron s Official

Servrce Lrst for Thrs Proceeorng

- Bruce Gerhardson Darlene Mandelke
. Associate General Counsel Supervisor, Regulatory Services
- Otter Tail Corporation Otter Tail Power Company
*".215 South Cascade Street 215 South Cascade Street
P.O.Box 496 P. O. Box 496
Fergus Falls, MN 56538 0496 : Fergus Falls, MN 56538 0496




CONCLUSION
For the foregomg reasons, Otter Tail respeclfully requests that the Commission approve

; the enclosed proposed amended Outdoor Lighting Tariff, to be eﬂ‘ccmc as of the carliest

‘possible dat_e. e

Dated: May 3, 2001

Respectfully submitted,

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY

Associate
Otter Tail Corporation
215 South Cascade Street
- ~P. 0. Box 496 o
~ Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496 -
(218) 739-8350

- Darlene Mandelke
" Supervisor, Regulatory Services
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
~ P.0.Box 496
- Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
(218) 739-8819




i ’ SAVER S e P Exhibit No. 1 Pate 1
OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY* ~Section No. 3, Volume | :
ergus Falls, Minnesota - 4™ Revised Sheet No. 94
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE o ~ Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 94
SRR ~ . ~ Rate Designation M-42S, Page 1 of 3

: T LT OUTDOOR LIGHTING
DERIVEE Rate Zones 1 &9
‘Street and Area Lighting g - 42.741
- Floodlighting =~ 42743
ign Lighting - L R 42-744

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is applicable to any customer, including a
illage, town or city, for automatically operated outdoor lighting supplied and operated by the

STREET AND AREA LIGHTING
‘Lumen Rating
76,000

OO

U MV-6PT - 6000
MV-IL S 11,000
S Mva2l A 21,000
CMV3s 35,000
. OMV-sS . 55000

. MA-8 Lo 8,500
U MA-14 ‘ 14,000
© U MA=20 . : , 20,500
MA-36 R 36,000

MA-110 , 110,000

~ HPS-9 L ~ 9,000
 HPS-9PT 9,000
WS4 14000
. HPS-14PT ‘ 14,000
HPS-19 : 19,000
HPS-23 23,000
HPS-44 : 44,000

. FLOODLIGHTING , ’
- Fixture ' Unit Type Monthly Charge
400 MV-Flood Mercury Vapor $15.65

400+ MA-Flood ‘ - Metal Additive Mercury 16.70
~400 - HPS-Flood High Pressure Sodium 17.10

© 1,000 MV-Flood ‘Mercury Vapor - : 27.50
1,000  MA-Flood =~ Metal Additive Mercury 28.90

OUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC S . EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
UT]LIT]LES ,COMMISSDN ~and after in SD

APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup
'Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




’ TR S ' Exhibit No. 1 Page 2
TTER TAIL POWER COMPANY* : Secucn No. 3, Volume | :
Fergus Falls, Minnesota - ' 4™ Revised Sheet No. 94
“ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE : Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 94

o : , ~ Rate Designation M-42S, Page 2 of 3

XOtter Tail Powsr Company.is a registersd trade name o Qtter Tail Corporation,
~"‘OUTDOOR LIGHTING (Continued)

EASONAL CUSTOMERS Scasonal customers will be blllod at the same rate as yvear-around customers,
‘cocpt as follows

' ﬁxed charge of $15.00 will be billed cach scasonal customer once per scason per fixture in addition to the
rate provided above. The fixed charge will be included in the first bill rendered for cach scason.

;:Eéch cust¢m¢; will be bxllcd for the number of months cach scasoh that the outdoor lighting fixture is in usc,
. but not less than a minimum of feur months, plus the scasonal fixed charge.

UNDERGROUND SERVICE: If the customer requests underground scrvice to any outdoor lighting unit or

sign, the Company will supply the equivalent of onc span of underground and add an additional $1.80 to the
monthly rate specified above. If overhead service is not available, there is no additional charge. ES.‘:!_L!!Q
addltlonal charge for the MV-6 PT HPS-9 PT or the HPS-14 PT ﬁx;_m_

Rate 5175 per month for each 100 watts of lighting load supplicd bv unmetered electric service. nghnng
load shall be dctcrmmcd by the lamp size plus the necessary ballast.

Equipment and Scrvice Supplied: The Company will supply the neccssary clectricity to light the sign. Any
- necessary extension of the Company's 120-volt supply beyond one span of wire will be at the expensc of the
-customer.  The customer shall also supply the mounting point for the Company's service wires and prondc

- the lamps and photo-electric or othcr device to control the opcratmg hours and kecp such eqmpmcnl in good L
opcratmg order s

EOUIPMENT AND SERVICE SUPPLIED BY THE COMPANY: The Company will install, own and
operate a high intensity discharge light mcludmg suitable reflector or a floodlight including a lamp, bracket for
mounting on wood poles with overhead wiring and photo-clocmc or other devicc to control operating hours. The
light shall operate from dusk to dawn. ‘The Company will supply the nccessary clectricity and maintenance for

¢ unit. - The Company will continuc to own and opcmtc cwustmg ﬂuorcsocm fmturcs at lhc mm mdncalcd nbO\c
spe ’1ﬁe& lumcn ratmgs o

M UNTING LOCATION The light shall be mounted upon a suitable new or existing, Compan\ -owtied pole
or-other-mounting-peint at which unmetered 120-volt supply is available. Any neccssary extension of the
Company s 120-volt supply bcvond one span of wire will bc at the c\pcnsc of the customer. lFsmlable oL

. SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
UTILITIES COMMISSION and after ‘ in SD
jApproved
Docket No.: - APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup

L Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




e

Kiaana A819ug OOD “WAPIsald MIA

{ abed T 'oN 31T

TON 19Y20d o

druappafy 8nod :qIAOUddY
‘ :panoiddy
asu Joaye pue - NOISSIAINOD SAILITILN
UO paJapual SIJIAIIS 10} 9A1LD3 449 2174Nd VIOAVA H1NOS -
‘suonuMEay put Sy [RIDUID A Ut po'pg.\md'su sonjediommul 0 smam(ed uyi.ruao jo; méunsn[;)é » !

o1 1ofqns 3q 0w poYos 21es ST 9pun s FSINAWAVA TVADINAN Y0 INIWISArav L
'2[ripaYas STY) JopUM 95N Waa08 suone[nSoy pue saIMY [BI2U3D m '

| | | | “SpUM JU2ADJNSTOU JO

251030 }OUq O} WOJ) PAWMAL §u19q Y234 § JOWOISTO B 0} juonbosgns opew aq {[m 381eY 00'01S V s

*sunoy Ssoulsnq Jen3al JO JPISING UONINIULON 10 SIS0 10qe] 130:1p snd ‘1ot vjqedrdde -

suotstaosd Suipossadns 1o sjUApUdUT Auw 10 ‘S 9-JA 210y Ut Joj paptaoid se 93 rey7) UOMIIUUOT) JIUIOISNY (e

2 9q i 3Saoyd R 1opow 29 [im 2810y UONOUUO € “[iq 8 JO Juswieduou 10§ PAIOGUTOISIP ST ISWOISTD

vamyyy ooy wowied J1e] @ PO[|iq 94 10U [[BYS P Sunpiq o 39Ye ATp .77 O 0 soud sjq rem8a1jo

siusuLied AISSIOINS T| 1SLI] 18 ILW JIOISTD 810 1d30%2 007§ Jo 93eyo uondjjoa e snid 2ouereq pedmoqg -

3094571 9q joys adreyd juswaed oy oy, "Njdde | odueyd juowied 219] € pue 9)8[ PIIPISU0D 39 [ (31pasd g
4N <10 30J OURMO[[E JOB) 10K JO ("5 JO 20UT[rq predun UT YL JUn03os e Suljliq Joye Aep ZZOHUO

“Sop .12 24 Ydnonp pordanas aq [l ustded 1au S0P FUIIQ AR YT s{up ot onp oq [ ['g TINIWAVA

: ' A ‘Squow Mojjo
WSLITUIW B S8 POULIIP S1 UOSTIS Y "UOSTIS U0 JO untutuiul J0 1034 5U0 Jo wnwupy TOTddd JOVIINOD

' (ponunuo)) ONILHOIT Y00A.LN0
AR T IS T SR PRSTEiRAT VT KTone T B0 TR L 510

£ 10 ¢ aBeq "STHI uonRURISaQ ATy e o o ,_
$6 'ON 1DYS PIstAdY € Bulppue) gNAIHIS LV ONLoFTd
£6 'ON 19U PIsIAdY o - BlOSOUUTA] ‘sjjed sn1sg

| WNOA *¢ ‘0N VOIS © JANVJWOD ¥3MOd VL Y3110




Exhibit Ne. 2

Otter Tail

pPOWER CTMPANY

February 20, 1992 : , , . 218 § CASCADE ST
, PO BCX 436
FZAGUS FALLS MN 148383488
218-730:3200

“Mr. Marshall Damgaard
Exscutive Dirsctor
Public Utilities Cormmission
State of South Dakota
Pierre. SD 57501

Subject: STREETLIGHT CHANGE-OUT PROGRAM

_Otter Tail Power. Company Is in the procass of upgrading existing streetlighting syster=s in
Minnesota and Norih Dakota towns. This program allows fcr the removal and dispesal of
Mcr’cury;‘v'la‘por MV) Bxtures and the installation of high eficiency. High Pressure Secium
(EPS) fixtures. At the present Uume, the progrzm is being emphasized In corrmuIniss
considering franchise renewals., however, it will be cffered to other toxms as tme periils
‘regardiess cf franchise status. :

It is Ottar Tail's intention to expand this pregram tc include South Dakota. Listed below ars
severel ftems of interest concerning this program: : ‘

1) - The 1PS-9 fixtures exhibit an incrzase in the lumen output when campared to the
0 exstng MV.6. This increase in the lighting level translates to 2 brighter
0 sirestlighting system for the community invelved. '

The energy recuired to operate an KPS-0 facure is significanuy less than the MV-
6 {ixture {decrease of 85 watts per.fixture).

~~Although the 1:9S-9 fixiure has a scmewhat higher first cost than the existing MV-
6 fixture ($1.20 per fixture). Outer Tail will be offering to serve the upgraded
~strestlighting systems on the existing MV-6 rate schedule.

The energy saved as a rasult of the upgrade will directly impact the cost of energy
acjusiment portion of the cusiomess bills, Unereby sprzeding this savings over all
customers laking senvice on Giler Tail's sizndard rates.

cfering of the upgrades will begin immediatelr. 1 vou have questicns concaming this

arn please contact Brenca Sanczhl at 218/739:5::3 .

e
555.96'}‘ . Wally Stigen
i - ' Bill Giesen
N & (_@ ol o Al Kubousek
- . Ted Rotenberger
Dan Oechisr, Administrator Dan Weiby
- Price Regulation . V ’ Russ Denault
“ims. ‘ Brenda Sandahl




. Exhibit No. 3 Page 1 -
: "b South Casc:ldc Street o

PO Box 496 o

Fergus Falls, Minnesota )6)58-04%

218 7398200 . :

‘wwrw.otpco.com (web site)

- October 11,2000

Mr. William Bullard, Jr. ,
~ South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
* State Capitol Building
-~ 500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-5070

RE: : S,tfctv:tl‘ight Change-Out Program
Jear Mr. 'Bull‘ard::

* Otter Tail Power Company is highly aware of its responsibility to be in compliance with all
- regulatory procedures and processes before the Commission of the State of South Dakota. The
- purpose of this letter is to clarify Otter Tail Power Company’s streetlight change-out program

with regards to rates used in community streetlighting projects and their corresponding sunset
dates.

Bacquouﬁd -

Otter Tzul ﬁrst submxttcd the streetlight change-out program to the South Dakota Public Utilities
Commission in a letter dated February 20, 1992. A copy of this letter is enclosed. This program
was designed to replace mercury vapor- lamps with more energy efficient high-pressure sodium

(HPS) street lamps throughout communities in the Otter Tail service area. As an incentive (o the
‘community for the installation of the HPS lamps, Otter Tail offered the same monthly rate as the

‘community was paying for thc mercury. vapor lamp, $6.30 as compared to $6.90, which is the
: stzmdard HPS rate.

~In reviewing this program. it was discovered that there was never a sunset clause set as to how
- long the lower rate was to be in effect for the communities. Otter Tail is, with this letter,

clarifying the Company’s process used 1o determine when the participating communities shall
‘move from the lower rate to the standard rate for the HPS lamps.

 Rate De{crmination Process

“Otter Tail considered many different factors, concerns, and interests in determining when a
- community should be moved to the standard rate. The issues of retrofitting existing streetlights
~ and streetlights being added to the community outside of streetlighting change-out program were
also evaluated. To respond to and to answer these concerns, the following internal process was

An qu:rdl Oppomum;' Employef i



" Exhibit Ne. I Page 2

developed as a guide for determining streetlighting rates as they relate to the streetlighting
“.change-out program: '

1. Communities should have the advantagcs of the lower rate for HPS streetlighting for a
minimum of 10 vears. This timeframe will be measured from the date of the final lamp
installed in that community as part of the streetlight change-out program from 1992 to 1994,

After the 10 year period. the community will be notified that the rate for the HPS lamps will
be changed from the lower rate (the old mercury vapor rate) to the standard HPS rate when
the streetlighting contract is next up for renewal.

Anv of the orig iginal streetlights that need to be changed out or retrofitted will continue to be
part of the streetlight change-out program until thc contract renewnl

Any new s[ree[lights added that were not part of the original change-out program will be
~ charge the standard HPS rate, not the lower rate.

If you h‘a\"e any qucstions, please contact me at 218-739-8819.

Sincerely,

Datee Srotane
 Darlene Mandelke -
- Sr. Regulatory Analyst

~En¢losurc i

cc: Rebecca Wen[ler Market Planning
" Bemnadeen, Brutlag, Manager Regulatory Serv1ces
“Kevin Kouba, Division Manager
“Leon Kremeier, Office Manager




South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

WEEKLY FILINGS
For the Period of May 3, 2001 through May 9, 2001

If you need a complete copy of a filing faxed, overnight expressed, or malled to you, please
contact Delaine Koibo within five business days of this filing. Phone. 605-773-3705 Fax:
605-773-3809

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS

'CT01-021 In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Roxy Rasmussen and Mick Bettmeng, Black
R Hawk, South Dakota, against U.S. Republic Communications, Inc. Regarding
Unauthorized Long Distance Services, Failure to Cancel and Contlnued Billing.

Complamants allege unauthonzed switching of long distance services several times by U.S. Reputiic
Communications, Inc.; unauthorized charges and failure to cancel account. Complainants request full

reimbursement of charges and one thousand dollars for their trouble and other fines and penalties as
’allowed by SD law g

,'Staff Analyst Charlene Lund
Staff Attorney: Kelly Frazier
Date Docketed: 05/03/01
Intervention Deadline: N/A

. CT01-022 k - In the Matter of the Complaint filed by Judy C. Foster, Sioux Falls, South Dakota,
' against WebNet Communications, Inc. and ILD Teleservices, lnc. Regarding
Unauthorized Sw:tchmg of Services.

’Complainant alleges that she never ordered or approved long distance service with WebNet (ILD).
.~ Complainant believes these companies should pay for their dishonest business practices and she is
. asking for $1000 restitution as provided by SD law.

 Staff Analyst Charlene Lund
Staff Atiorney: Kelly Frazier

- Date Docketed: 05/07/01

lntervenbon Deadiine: N!A

S
.

- CTU1-023  In the Matter of the Complamt filed by Ten Thousand Villages, Sioux Falls, South

:Dakota, against NCP, inc. and ILD Tel&semoes. Inc. Regarding Unauthorized
Bimng for Services.

The Complanant's regresenisive siztes that her business was biled for a cobect call that was not
. accepted at her brshess. Wswwmwshcwasmmwmx

S W“zwwmjmtemm*awmmﬁdwa o on us Qwest

siztemert. Complanas has ot recefved e o=t and s asiong for $3.000.00.

StaT Analyst Mary Hea
Imervention Deadins: N/A

S ECTRIC

- EL01-007 In the Batter of the Petition of O=er Ta2 Power Compary for Agproval of 3 Reoengd
, ' of a Released Energy Tarifl.

“Otter Tail Power Company (OTP) is raguesting the Corrisson mres = Raeases Snergy T The
original tariff was approved by the Commission on Jufy 13, 2000 ¢ exores Desemder 37 2000 "N
renewal would allow OTP io purchase energy from s Zrpe osiormess who cotel T T




215 South Cascade Street
PO Box 90
-Fergus Falls, Minnesota 50538-0490
218 739-8200
“www.otpeo.com (web site)

VLA FAX AND REGULAR MAIL

' June 20, 2001

" Dave Jacobson

Utility Analyst

South Dakota Public Utlites Comrms:on
-State Capitol Building

500 East Capitol Avenue

' Pierre, SD 57501-5070

RE: SD PUC Docket EL01-008 — Filing by Otter Tail Compam for -\ppm’nl of
Amended Outdoor Lighting Tariff

L D&r Mr.J acobson

Enclo;ed are our respom 1o the data request nos. 2-1 thm gh 2-8 in the abdve matter. |
owill send two copies via regular mail. :

If you have any questions. please contact me b\ telcphonc at (218) 739-8819 or by email at
dmandclkeﬂotpco com.

M

SinCerely Yours,

. Darlene Mandelke

- Supervisor, Regulatory Services
Enclosures v
SECEIVED
UM 25 766

~

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC
HTILITHIES C TMM SSION

An Iz‘qktml” ‘O/)/mrlum'ly Employer. .




~ STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Otter Tail Power Compyany, a division of Otter Tail Corporation
‘Docket Number: EL01-008 S
SRS T ' ‘Respon D

Date of 'Requeyst: iune 13, 2001 Response Due:

‘ Analyst Reduesting Information;  Dave Jacobson, Utility Analyst
e ' South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

; Response to Data Request No. 2-8

2-8 The ‘ﬁ‘nal“tarilr‘f Sheets submitted in Data Response 1-4 are all described as “Page3
. of3.” Please correct this typographical error. : ‘

- Acorrected copy has been is attached.

" Response by:__ Darlene Mandelke List sources of information:

Title: Supervisor, Regulatory Services

Department:___Regulatory Services

Telephone: 218-739-8819

'Reviev'ved’ by:__ Bemadeen Brutlag




, , ; ‘ ~ Section No. 3. Volume |
Fergus Falls, Minnesota . : 4" Revised Sheet No. 94
_ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE ~ Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 94
T T . Rate Designation M-428, Page 1 of 3

*Otter Tail Power Company, adivision of Otter. Tail Corportion .
' L e OUTDOOR LIGHTING

SR R Rate Zones 1 & 9 '

~ Street and Area Lighting L ’ 42.741

Floodlighting =~ S 42-743

Sign Lighting O S 42744

APPLVICATION'OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is npplicable to any customer, including a

village; town or city, for automatically operated outdoor lighting supplied and operated by the

Company.

STREET AND AREA LIGHTING

‘ Lumen Rating . Monthly Charge

6,000 ' - $6.30

6,000 - $9.05

11,000 ; 11.40

21,000 S -15.10

35,000 ' 22.20

55,000 ' 2840

8,500 7.16
14,000 . 13.61
20,500 1559
36,000 15.43

110,000 - ' 33.04

HPS9 . ' - 9,000 ' . 690

“HPS-9PT . : - 75,000 , - 8.39
- HPS-14 ' 14,000 - 10.60
 HPS-14PT 14000 . 10.78
- _HPS-19 ‘ 19,000 ' , 1220
-+ HPS-23 S 23,000 , 13.90
.~ HPS-44 44,000 i 17.20

S FLOODLIGHTING
" Fixture Unit Type ' Monthly Charge
400 - MV-Flood - Mercury Vapor $15.65
“ 400 - MA-Flood "~ Metal Additive Mercury 16.70
© - 400 HPS-Flood -~ High Pressure Sodium ’ 17.10
1,000 MV-Flood . Mercury Vapor 27.50
~..1,000.. MA-Flood Metal Additive Mercury 28.90

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC : EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
UTILITIES COMMISSION and after in SD

APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup
 Vice President, Ccoo EnergyDelivery




:'OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY* 'k ‘ ~ Section No. 3, Volume |
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 4" Revised Sheet No. 94

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE : Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 94
'Rate Designation M-428, Page 2 of 3

*Otter.Tail Power Company,.a.division of Qtier. Tail Corparation
OUTDOOR LIGHTING (Continued)

SEASONAL CUSTOM ERS Seasonal customers will be bnllcd at thc same rate as )vur-amund customers,
e‘ccept as follows

. Afixed chargc of §15. 00 will be billed each scasonul customer once per season per fixture in addition to
- the rate provided above. The fixed charge will be included in the first bill rendered for cach season.

- Each customer will be billed for the number of months each season that the outdoor lighting fixture is in
- use, but not less than a minimum of four months, plus the seasonal fixed charge.

UNDERGROUND SERVICE: If the customer requests underground service to any outdoor lighting unit or
gn, the Company will supply the equivalent of one span of underground and add an additicnal $1.80 to the

monthly rate specified above. If overhead service is not available, there is no additional charge. Thcrc is no
. addmonal chargg for the MV-6 PT, HPS-9 PT or the HPS-14 PT fixtures.

IGN LIGH‘TING

: Rat’e: $1.75 per month for each 100 watts of lighting load supplied by unmetered electric service.
- Lighting load shall be determined by the lamp size plus the necessary ballast.

Equipment and Service Supplied: The Company will supply the necessary electricity to light the sign.
“Any necessary extension of the Company's 120-volt supply beyond one span of wire will be at the
~expense of the customer. The customer shall also supply the mounting point for the Company’s service
‘wires and provide the lamps and photo-electric or other device to control the operating hours and keep L

7such eqmpment in good operatmg order.

‘ EQUIPV[ENT AND SERVICE SUPPLIED BY THE CO\lPANY The Company will install, own and
_operate a high intensity discharge light mcludlm, suitable reflector or a floodlight including a lamp, bracket
 for mounting on wood poles with overhead wiring and photo-electric or other device to control operating
“hours. The light shall operate from dusk to dawn. The Company will supply the necessary electricity and
~maintenance for the unit. The Company will continue to own and operate existing fluorescent fixtures at the
T ratcs mdlcated above at specxﬁed lumen ratmgs ' :

!
]

: MOUNTING LOCATION; The light shall be mounted upon a suxtable new or emstmg Company-owned
pole at which unmetered 120-volt supply is available. Any necessary extension of the Company's 120-volt
supply beyond one span of wire will be at the expense of the customer.

G CONTRACT PERIOD: Minimum of one year or minimum of one season. A season is defined asa
- minimum of four months. '

Fod ko

" SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
 UTILITIES COMMISSION and after - inSD

. Approved:
~ Docket No.: APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup

e ‘ Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY* ~ Section No. 3, Volume |
- Fergus Falls, Minnesota ' ,4‘h Revised Sheet No. 94 <
LECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE S - Canceling 3" Revised Sheet No. 94
‘ ‘ Rate Designation M-428S, Page 3 of 3

' *Quer Tail Power Company, a division of Qtter Tail Corparation
. OUTDOOR LIGHTING (Continued)

 PAYMENT: Bill will be due ten days after the billing date; net payment will be accepted through the 21%
~‘day. Onthe 22™ day after billing an account with an unpaid balance of $5.00 or morc (after allowance for any
- EMP credit) will be considered late and a late payment charge will apply. The late payment charge shall be
*1.5% of the unpaid balance plus a collection charge of $2.00, except that a customer with at least 12
uccessive payments of regular bills prior to the 22™ day after the billing date shall not be billed a late
ayment charge. Where a customer is disconnected for nonpayment of a bill, a reconnection charge will be
made; the charge will be the Customer Connection Charge as provided for in Rate M-61S, or any amendments
or superseding provisions applicable thereto, plus direct labor costs for reconnection outside of regular
business hours. - : v
- A $10.00 charge will be made subsequent to a customer’s check being returned from the back
cause of nonsufficient funds.

RECULATIONS: ‘General Rules and Regulations govern use under this schedule,

ADJUSTMENT FOR MUNICIPAL PAYMENTS: Bills under this rate schedule may be subject to
adjustment for certain payments to municipalitics as provided in the General Rules and Regulations.

- SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
- UTILITIES COMMISSION and after in SD
~ Approved: , ' ,
Docket No.: - ' APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup
T e ‘ ; Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
 OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

~ INTHE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF OTTER )  ORDER APPROVING TARIFF
~TAIL POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF

) REVISIONS
REVISIONS TO ITS OUTDOOR LIGHTING ) - -
TARIFF ) ELO01-008

On May 7, 2001, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a petition from Otter
~ Tail Power Company (OTP) requesting approval of revisions to a tariff sheet for service designated
~"Outdoor Lighting." On June 25, 2001, the Commission received an additional revision from OTP

- to the tariff. OTP asked for approval of the following revised tariff sheet of its Electric Rate
Schedule:

Section No. 3, Volume 1, 4th Revised Sheet No. 94, Cancelling 3rd Revised Sheet
No. 94, Rate Designation M-42S, pages 1 of 3, 2 of 3 and 3 of 3.

OTP's Petition in this matter states, in part, that “[t}he proposed amended OLT, attached as
Exhibit No. 1, is similar to Otter Tail's existing OLT, Rate Designation M-42S, but it adds two high-
pressure sodium pole top decorative fixtures and five metal halide fixtures. The proposed amended

- OLT also adds a fixed seasonal charge for outdoor lighting used on a seasonal basis. Additional

language changes clarify the terms of the Tariff and conform the Tariff to State Electrical Code
requirements.”

. Atits reg'ulariy scheduled July 24, 2001, meeting, the Commission considered final approval
-~ of the application. ‘OTP stated that Commission Staff and OTP had reached a verbal stipulation
regarding the proposed rates for the new outdoor lighting services which OTP was proposing in this

~ docket. OTP agreed to the end result of Staff's adjustments to those rates while disagreeing to the

method used to reach those adjustments. OTP agreed to accept Staffs adjustments on the
condition that this docket may not be cited or relied on by the Commission as evidence in any

. administrative or other legal proceeding. Commission Staff recommended approval of the proposed

. tariff revisions, the rates as proposed by Staff and acceptance of the condition proposed by OTP with
-regard to the methodology used to determine the rates for new services in this docket.

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapter 49-34A,
" specifically 49-34A-4, 40-34A-6, 49-34A-8, 49-34A-10 and 49-34A-12. The Commission found the
rates as stipulated to by OTP and Staff are just and. reasonable and approved the revised tariff and
the condition proposed by OTP. As the Commission's final decision in this matter, it is therefore

ORDERED that the rates based on Staff's methodology are approved and itis
k F URTHER ORDERED, that the methodology used to determine the approved rate levels for
‘the new outdoor lighting services proposed in this docket may not be cited or relied on by the

. Commission as evudence in any admm:stratrve or other legal proceeding. ltis

FURTHER ORDERED, that OTP's aforementioned revised tanff is approved and shan be
effective for servnce rendered on and after the date of this order.







BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
- OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

"IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF OTTER ) ORDER APPROVING TARIFF
' TAIL_ POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ) ~ REVISIONS
'REVISIONS TO ITS OUTDOOR LIGHTING ) o

'V~TARIFF SR )

EL01-008

- On May 7, 2001, the Public Utilities Commission (Commission) received a petition from Otter

‘ Tail Power Company (OTP) requesting approval of revisions to a tariff sheet for service designated
"Outdoor Lighting.” - On June 25, 2001, the Commission received an additional revision from OTP
- to the tariff. OTP asked for approval of the following revised tariff sheet of its Eleclric Rate

o ,_Schedule

* Section No. 3, Volume 1, 4th Revised Sheet No. 94 Cancelling 3rd Revised Sheet
‘No. 94, Rate Desngnauon M-42S, pages 1 of 3, 20f3 and 3of3.

o ‘OTP's Petmon in lhls matter states, in part, that "[t]he proposed amended OLT, altached as
- Exhibit No. 1, is similar to Otter Tail's existing OLT, Rate Designation M-42S, but it adds two high-
~ . pressure sodium pole top decorative fixtures and five metal halide fixtures. The proposed amended

OLT also adds a fixed seasonal charge for outdoor lighting used on a seasonal basis. Additional
~language changes clarify the terms of the Tariff and conform the Tariff to State Electrical Code
' equurements '

At lls regularly scheduled July 24, 2001, meetmg, the Commission considered final approval
f the application.. OTP stated that Commission Staff-and OTP had reached a verbal stnpulatnon
egarding the proposed rates for the new outdoor lighting services which OTP was proposing in this
~docket. OTP agreed to the end result of Staff's adjustments to those rates while disagreeing to the
ethod used to reach those adjustments. OTP agreed to accept Staffs adjustments on the
ondition that this docket may not be cited or relied on by the Commission as evidence in any
‘administrative or other legal proceeding. Commission Staff recommended approval of the proposed
“tariff revisions, the rates as proposed by Staff and acceptance of the condition proposed by OTP with .
: egard lo the methodology used to determlne the rates for new services in this docket.

The Commrssnon has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapler 49-34A,
- specifically 49-34A-4, 49-34A-6, 49-34A-8, 49-34A-10 and 49-34A-12. The Commission found the

 rates as stipulated to by OTP and Staff are just and reasonable and approved the revised tariff and

,the condition proposed by OTF’ As the Commission's final decision in this malter itis therefore
'ORDERED, that the rates based on Staff's methodology are approved, and itis - _
FURTHER ORDERED, that the methodology used to determine the approved rate levels for *

he new outdoor lighting services proposed in this docket may not be cited or relied on by the

kCommxssron as ev:dence in any administrative or other legal proceeding. ltis

1  FURTHER ORDERED, that OTP's aforementioned revised tariff is approved and shall be
,'47effect|ve for serwce rendered on and after the date of this order.




Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this &7 7 ﬁda,‘, of July, 2001,

uCEhTIFiCATE OF SERVICE .

" The undersigned hereby certifies that this
document has been served today upon all parties of

‘record in this docket, as listed on the docket service

list, by facsimile or by first. class mail, In properly
~addressed envelopes, with charges prepald thereon.

' (OFFICIAL SEAL)

 BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

PAM NELSON, Commissioner







215 Somh Cascy ulc Street -

PO Box +96 = - i
“Fergus Falls, Minnesota S()S%B 0496
218 739-8200

“Uwawwotpeo.com (web site)

, Augu‘st‘ 13, 2001

~Ms. Debra Elofson
- South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
_State Capitol Building

/500 East Capitol Avenue

~ Pierre, SD. 57501-5070

RE: SD PUC Docket EL01-008 '
-Otter Tail Power Company’s Approved Outdoor Lighting Tariff

Dear Ms; Elofson:

Enclosed you w:ll ﬁnd an approved copy of Otter Tail Power Company’s Ouldoor
ghtmg Tanff'wnh the rate desrgnatxon ofM 42S for your files.

,The rate schedule, wrth an approved date of July 27, 2001, 1S cffectibvc for service
; (rendered on and ;aﬂer_July 27,2001. .

Smcerely yours

LWQ"“’\ ’6""‘““3—- J*BQ*“

'Bemadeen ‘Brutlag
Manager Regulatory Services

Enclosures

RECEIVED

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

AN E:quka,l‘ O[)f)ortu nil




Section No. 3, Volume

4™ Revised Sheet No. 94

~ Canceling 3™ Revised Sheet No. 94
Rate Designation M-42S, Page 1 of 3

OTTER TAIL POWER COMPANY‘
. Fergus Falls, Minnesota
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE

WV adivision of Quer Tail Comporation

OUTDOOR LIGHTING
. Ratc Zones 1 & 9
_ Street and Area Lighting e
' Floddlighting
Slgn nghtmg

42.741
42.743
42-744

APPLIC ATION OF SCHEDULE: This schedule is apphcablc to any customer, mcludmg a
village, town or city, for automancally operated outdoor hghtmg supplied and operated by the

STREET AND AREA LIGHTING

: Lumen Ratmg Monthly Charge
MV-6 ‘ 6.000 $6.30

- MV6PT . . 6.000 - $9.05
S MV-11 ‘ 11,000 f 11.40
S MV21 21,000 1510
CMV-35 35,000 ' 22.20
MV-55 55,000 . 28.40

. MA-8 e 8.500 - : 7.14
O MA-14 14,000 ‘ 13.59

S MA20. 20,500 - 1557

O MA-36 36,000 1540
0 MA-110. 110,000 o 3298 -

"HPS-9 . 9,000 , - 690
HPS-9PT ©-.9,000 : . 837
- HPS-14 14.000 ‘ 10.60
- HPS-14PT 14,000 - 10.76
- HPS-19 19,000 12.20
- 'HPS-23 23,000 ' 13.90

HPS-44 44,000 - 17.20

FLOODLIGHTING

Unit Type Monthly Charge

400 MV-Flood
MA-Flood
HPS-Flood

Mercury Vapor
Metal Additive Mercury

. High Pressure Sodium

$15.65
16.70
17.10

MV-Flood
MA-Flood

Mercury Vapor 27.50
Metal Additive Mercury 28.90

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC

UTILITIES COMMISSION
~Approved: July 27, 2001

Docket No.: EL01-008

EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
and after July 27, 2001 in SD

APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup
Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




OTTERTAIL POWER COMPANY* - : Section No. 3. Yolume 1
 Fergus Falls, Minnesota ; o 4® Revised Sheet No. 94
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE  Caneeling 3" Revised Sheet No. M
T Rate Designation M-428, Page Jof3

_ OUTDOOR LIGHTING (Continued)

PAYMENT: Bill will be due ten days after the billing date: net payment will be accepted through the ik
day. On the 22™ day after billing an account with an unpaid balance of $5.00 or more (after allowance for any
EMP credit) will be considered late and a late payment charge will apply. The late payment charge shall be
LS % of the unpaid balance plus a collection charge of $2.00, except that a customer with at least 12
- successive payments of regular bills prior to the 22™ day after the billing date shall not be billed a late
. payment charge. Wherea customer is disconnected for nonpayment of a bill. a reconnection charge will be
- -made; the charge will be the Customer Connection Charge as provided for in Rate M-618, or any amendments
_ or superseding provisions applicable thereto, plus direct labor costs for reconnection outside of regular '
businesshours. . ‘ R v
7 A'$10.00 charge will be made subsequent to a customer’s check being returned from the back
‘because of nonsufficient funds. - , .

RECULATIONS: ' Gcneml Rbuleskandk Regulations govém use under this schedule.

DJUSTMENT, FOR MUNICIPAL PAYMENTS: Bills under this rate schedule may be subject to
djustment for certain payments to municipalities as provided in the General Rules and Regulations.

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC ; . EFFECTIVE for services rendered on
. UTILITIES COMMISSION v  and after July 27. 2001 in SD
Approved: July 27, 2001 '
Docket No.: EL01-008 : v - APPROVED: Doug Kjellerup
A ‘ ' Vice President, COO Energy Delivery




